
Please ask for  Julie Britton DDI (01362) 656343 
email: julie.britton@breckland.gov.uk

Website: www.breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
Committee - COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING 

AUTHORITY
Date & Time - TUESDAY, 28TH JANUARY, 2020 -  

IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING

Venue - NORFOLK ROOM, THE 
CONFERENCE SUITE, ELIZABETH 
HOUSE, DEREHAM

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least two 

working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is available, this 
will be provided, and reported to Committee.

Membership

Councillor M. Chapman-Allen (Chairman)
Mr K. Martin (Vice-Chairman)
Mr T. J. Ashby
Mr S Askew
Councillor C. Bowes
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Mr M. P. Brindle
Mr T. R. Carter

Mrs V. Dale
Mrs S. Dowling
Mr R.W. Duffield
Cllr T. Kiddell
Mrs L.H. Monument
Mr P. Morton
Miss T. Taylor

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or photographed by the public; however, anyone who wishes 
to do so must inform the Chairman and ensure it is done in a non-disruptive and public manner. 
Please review the Council’s guidance on filming and recording meetings available in the meeting 
room.
Democratic Services 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE

Date: Friday, 17 January 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:julie.britton@breckland.gov.uk




Committee of the Licensing Authority
Tuesday, 28th January, 2020

Page(s)
herewith

1. MINUTES 4 - 8
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019.

2. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.

3. URGENT BUSINESS 
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 
1972.

4. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member 
has a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the 
Localism Act 2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the 
meeting room as stated in the Standing Orders of this Council.

5. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 
To note the names of any non-members who wish to address the 
meeting.

6. CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY CONSULTATION 9 - 35
Report by Donna Hall, Licensing & Business Support Manager.

7. LICENSING ACT UPDATE 
Verbal update by Donna Hall, Licensing & Business Support Manager.

8. NEXT MEETING 
To note the arrangements for the next meeting on Wednesday, 11 March 
2020 at 10am in the Norfolk Room.



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY

Held on Wednesday, 13 November 2019 at 10.00 am in
Norfolk Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen 
(Chairman)
Mr K. Martin (Vice-Chairman)
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Mr M. P. Brindle
Mr T. R. Carter

Cllr T. Kiddell
Mrs L.H. Monument
Mr P. Morton
Miss T. Taylor

Also Present
Mrs A. M. Webb Mrs J. James

In Attendance
Donna Hall - Licensing & Business Support Manager
Sarah Wolstenholme-Smy - Legal Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring 

Officer BDC)
Heather Lawson - Licensing Team Leader (Shared)
Stephen James - Communities & Environmental Services 

Manager
Ruth Tudge - Democratic Services Officer

ACTION
8/19 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2019 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

9/19 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowes and 
Dowling and Dale.

10/19 URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

11/19 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None.

12/19 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

Councillor Alison Webb and Councillor Jane James.

Public Document Pack

4

Agenda Item 1



Committee of the Licensing Authority
13 November 2019

2

Action By

13/19 UPDATE ON COMMITTEE TRAINING 

The Licensing and Business Support Manager, Donna Hall 
confirmed there would be training for Committee Members in early 
2020. The training would be delivered by the Environmental 
Health Consultancy, an in house training consultancy provider. 
This will be the APLH Personal Licence Course which is a 
statutory requirement for Personal Licence Holders. Dates would 
be circulated in the near future.

14/19 FEEDBACK AND DISCUSSION ON RECENT PANEL 
MEETINGS (IF ANY) 

The Chair expressed her gratitude to Members for their 
enthusiasm in putting themselves forward to sit on the Licensing 
Hearing Panels. 

15/19 CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY IN THETFORD 

The Licensing and Business Support Manager presented the 
report and asked Members to consider whether Breckland Council 
should adopt the Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) as part of the 
Statutory Licencing Act Policy.

The Licensing and Business Support Manager explained currently 
by Law if Breckland Council received an application for a 
Premises Licence, unless any objection was received by the 
relevant responsible authorities or person, the Licence would be 
issued. With the introduction of the CIP there would be a 
requirement for any applicant to explain how they would uphold 
the Licensing Objectives which were preventing crime and 
disorder, public safety, preventing public nuisance and protecting 
children from harm. If any objection was received the application 
would be heard at a Licensing Panel where the applicant would 
have the opportunity to prove they could uphold the objectives and 
if the Panel were not satisfied the Panel could agree not to grant 
the licence.

The CIP would take each application on a case by case basis and 
if the policy was adopted it would mean more scrutiny would be 
given to each application and more ownership from the business 
that they would agree to trade responsibly. 

The CIP would be predominantly for new businesses and 
variations to existing Licences and if agreed would require a 12 
week consultation period. Comments would be referred back to 
committee to be ratified and approved.

The Council
[...]
iness  Support Manager 
explained to the Committee that the CIP would only relate to a 
saturation of Licence Premises in one area and the impact that 
had on the licensing objectives. Public Health is not currently a 
licensing objective. The Licensing Manager said she would be 
supportive of a multi-agency approach but the Policy should be 
seen as separate.

Councillor Brame felt that as Police had suggested Breckland 
consulted on the CIP it would be one approach and maybe a lead 
then for Breckland to work together and adopt a multi-agency 
approach to tackle other issues.

Councillor Brame proposed the recommendations to implement 
the CIP which were seconded by Councillor Kiddell. The Chair put 
the options to the Committee.

RESOLVED that:

1) That the Committee of the Licensing Authority consider the 
request for a Cumulative Impact Policy under the Licensing 
Act 2003, for Thetford be approved.

2) That the Committee of the Licensing Authority decide to 
carry out a full public consultation on this, and if so identify 
the locality that the Policy will cover and the activities and 
premises types it will apply to be approved.

The Committee identified that the Draft Policy would cover the 
existing PSPO area in Thetford and would apply to Off Licence 
Premises only.

16/19 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting on Wednesday, 8 January 
2020 were duly noted.

N.B. Subsequent to the meeting, the above meeting date was 
postponed and will now take place at 10am, Tuesday 28 January 
2020, in the Norfolk Room, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, 
Dereham, NR19 1EE.

7



Committee of the Licensing Authority
13 November 2019

5

Action By

The meeting closed at 11.20 am

CHAIRMAN

8



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Shared Public Protection Manager 

To: Committee of the Licensing Authority 28th January 2020

Author: Donna Hall Licensing and Business Support Manager

Subject: Cumulative Impact Policy Consultation 

Purpose: To discuss and agree the consultation for the proposed cumulative impact 
policy in Thetford

Recommendation: 

1) That Committee consider and approve the consultation for a proposed Thetford Cumulative 
Impact Policy

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 On 13th November 2019 the Committee of the Licensing Authority considered a report 
relating to the possible adoption of a Cumulative Impact Policy for an area in Thetford. 

1.2 The Committee asked that a consultation is carried out to give local residents, licence 
holders, businesses and other organisations the opportunity to formally comment on the 
proposal and give feedback to the Licensing Authority.

1.3 The proposal is that the policy only relates to the licensing activity of the sales of alcohol 
for consumption off the premises.

1.4 A plan showing the proposed location of the Cumulative Impact Policy accompanies the 
consultation document.

1.5 The evidence put forward by Norfolk Constabulary and Safer Thetford Action Group which 
has been previously considered by Committee, also accompanies the consultation 
document

1.6  The consultation will follow the process outlined in the Revised Guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.

1.7 The guidance specifies the persons that must be consulted:

 the chief officer of police for the area;
 the fire and rescue authority for the area;
• each local authority’s Director of Public Health in England (DPH)14 or Local Health

Board in Wales for an area any part of which is in the licensing authority’s area,
• persons/bodies representative of local premises licence holders;
• persons/bodies representative of local club premises certificate holders;
• persons/bodies representative of local personal licence holders; and
• persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area

9

Agenda Item 6



The guidance also states that the views of all these persons or bodies should be given 
appropriate weight when the policy is dete
[...]
iples of data protection will be followed during the Consultation. Permission will be 
sought before sharing feedback that identifies any individual.

5.6 Equality and Diversity / Human Rights
An equality impact assessment will be carried out as part of this process if the CIP is to be 
adopted.

5.7 Financial 
There will be a small cost to the Council thorough advertising and officer time in managing 
the consultation process.

5.8 Stakeholders / Consultation / Timescales
The report  and accompanying document details how the consultation process will take 
effect.

6.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

Thetford wards

7.0 ACRONYMS 

ASB – Anti-social behaviour
CIA – Cumulative Impact Assessment
CIP – Cumulative Impact Policy
PSPO – Public Space Protection Order
STAG – Safer Thetford Action Group

Background papers:-

Breckland Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
Licensing Act 2003
Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Policing and Crime Act 2017

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Donna Hall, Licensing and Business Support Manager
Email: donna.hall@breckland-sholland.gov.uk

Key Decision: No 

Exempt Decision: No 

This report refers to a Mandatory Service 

Appendices attached to this report: 
Appendix: Consultation report

11



1

Cumulative Impact 
Assessment Consultation 

 Thetford

Jan 2020

12



2

Introduction

On 13th November 2019 the Breckland Council Committee of the Licensing 
Authority considered a report relating to the possible adoption of a Cumulative 
Impact Policy for an area in Thetford. The Committee asked that a consultation 
is carried out to give local residents, licence holders, businesses and other 
organisations the opportunity to formally comment on the proposal and provide 
feedback to the Licensing Authority.

A Plan showing the proposed location of the Cumulative Impact Assessment 
area is shown as Appendix A to this document.

Evidence provided by the Safer Thetford Action Group and Norfolk Constabulary 
is provided at Appendix B to this document.

It has been proposed by the Committee that the policy would only relate to the 
licensing activity of sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises.

The consultation commences on XXXXX and finishes on XXXXX. All feedback 
should be sent to the Licensing Team. When the consultation has closed, a 
report will be taken to the Committee of the Licensing Authority including the 
feedback and evidence received during the consultation. The Committee will 
then determine if they wish to adopt this special policy.

The Council are consulting directly with a number of bodies as required by law, 
but would welcome feedback from anyone who has an interest in this matter.

Please email any feedback to licensing.team@breckland.gov.uk

13

mailto:licensing.team@breckland.gov.uk


3

Background

What is a Cumulative Impact Policy?

“Cumulative impact” means the potential impact on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives of a significant number of licensed premises concentrated 
in one area. 

The Licensing Objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder

Public Safety

The prevention of public nuisance

The protection of children from harm

A Cumulative Impact policy helps to limit the number or types of licence 
applications granted in areas where there is evidence to show that the number 
or density of licensed premises in the area, is having a cumulative impact and 
leading to problems which are undermining the licensing objectives. It creates a 
rebuttable presumption, meaning that applications which receive valid 
objections are unlikely to be granted, unless the applicant can demonstrate that 
the granting of the application will not further add to the issues identified. A 
cumulative impact policy would relate to new and variation applications and 
cannot be used to revoke existing licences.  

What Does the Council’s existing Licensing Policy say about Cumulative Impact?

Breckland Council’s current Statement of L
[...]
cy do?

A cumulative impact policy may be published by a licensing authority to help it 
to limit the number or types of licence applications granted in areas where there 
is evidence to show that the number or density of licensed premises in the area 
is having a cumulative impact and leading to problems which are undermining 
the licensing objectives..

While the evidence underpinning the publication of a CIP should generally be 
suitable as the basis for a decision to refuse an application or impose conditions, 

15



5

it does not change the fundamental way that decisions are made under the 2003 
Act. Each decision in an area subject to a CIP therefore still needs to be made on 
a case-by-case basis and with a view to what is appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives. Importantly, the publication of a CIP would not 
remove a licensing authority’s discretion to grant applications for new licences 
or applications to vary existing licences, where the authority considers this to be 
appropriate in the light of the individual circumstances of the case.

We already have a Public Space Protection Order  (PSPO) in Thetford. What does 
this mean?

A PSPO is intended to deal with a particular nuisance or problem in a specific 
area that is detrimental to the quality of life to residents, businesses and visitors 
and are persistent and continuing in nature, by imposing conditions on the use 
of that area which apply to everyone. They are designed to ensure the law-
abiding majority can use and enjoy public spaces, safe from anti-social 
behaviour.

 

The Thetford PSPO came into effect on 7th December 2017 for a period of three 
years and relates to all public spaces in Thetford, shown on the map attached at 
Appendix A.

The current PSPO in Thetford, which can be viewed here:  
https://www.breckland.gov.uk/pspothetford  applies a number of prohibitions 
including: No person shall consume alcohol in any public place, a public place 
being anyplace to wh
[...]
cy in 
Thetford.

17



7

If you have any additional information or evidence, whether in support of or 
against this proposal, you are asked to provide this to the Licensing Team for 
further consideration by the Committee.

Please be aware that feedback can only be considered if it relates  to one or 
more of the four licensing objectives. These are:

The prevention of crime and disorder

Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance

The protection of children from harm

Feedback will be collated and provided to the Committee of the Licensing 
Authority to determine whether to adopt the policy.

If a CIP is adopted and published, the licensing authority must review this every 
three years, and carry out a consultation to determine if it is still required. 

To provide feedback, or if you have any queries, please email the Licensing Team 
on licensing.team@breckland.gov.uk

18

mailto:licensing.team@breckland.gov.uk


* premises with licence for off sales of alcohol

19



Cumulative Impact 
Policy Application

Thetford

29 Aug 19

20



2

INTENTIONALLY BLANK

21



Contents
Summary of Main Issues ...................................................................................................1

Recommendations.............................................................................................................1

Purpose of This Report......................................................................................................1

Background Information ....................................................................................................2

Main Issues .......................................................................................................................2

Associated Issues ..........................................................................................................2-3

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In .......................................................3

Risk Management.......
[...]
ement a cumulative 

impact policy to manage the increase in off licensed premises license applications.

Recommendations 

Members of Licensing Committee are recommended to:

a) Consider if a cumulative impact policy is appropriate for Thetford Public Spaces 

Protection Order area.

b) Understand the scale of irresponsible selling to already intoxicated persons, in single 

can sales packaged in plain plastic bags.

Purpose of This Report

Breckland Council, has a duty to comply with its obligations under section 17 of the Crime 

and Disorder Act 1998, and to promote the Licensing Objectives contained within the 

Licensing Act 2003, namely:

1. The prevention of crime and disorder

2. Public safety 

3. The prevention of public nuisance

4. The protection of children from harm

23



2

Background Information

1. Thetford Town has a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) (see appendix 1) in 

place to try and tackle street drinking and anti-social behaviour. 

2. The major concern in relation to Thetford is the street drinking and perception of anti-

social behaviour due to this. 

3. The sale of low cost, high strength lagers and ciders largely contributes to the 

increase of street drinking and antisocial behaviour.

4. The Safer Thetford Action Group and the Anti-Social Behaviour Action Group for 

Breckland have had street drinking, anti-social behaviour and licensing on the 

agenda and made into a priority to improve or resolve. The public forums are held 

prior to the closed meetings predominantly mention the impact of street drinking and 

anti-social behaviour.

5. The town of Thetford is rapidly growing, with the Kings Fleet estate of 5000 houses 

now under construction. Policing is already stretched with the public perception being 

that there is little to no police presence in the town.

6. The police have implemented various measures to improve their response to what 

they believe to be a pernicious problem (evidenced in appendix 2).

Main Issu

Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY

Held on Tuesday, 28 January 2020 at 10.00 am in
Norfolk Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen 
(Chairman)
Mr K. Martin (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor C. Bowes
Mr T. R. Carter
Mrs V. Dale

Mrs S. Dowling
Cllr T. Kiddell
Mrs L.H. Monument
Mr P. Morton
Miss T. Taylor

In Attendance
Donna Hall - Licensing & Business Support Manager
Josie Hoven - Licensing Officer
Lisa Turner - Assistant Licensing Officer
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer

Action 
By

1/20 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2/20 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

An apology of absence was received from Councillor Brindle.

3/20 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

None.

4/20 DECLARATION OF INTEREST (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

None declared.

5/20 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING (AGENDA 
ITEM 5) 

None.

6/20 CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY CONSULTATION (AGENDA ITEM 
6) 

The Licensing & Business Support Manager presented the report.  

On 13th November 2019, Members of the Committee of the Licensing 
Authority considered a report relating to the possible adoption of a 



Committee of the Licensing Authority
28 January 2020

2

Action By

Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) for an area in Thetford. The 
Committee asked that a consultation should be carried out to allow 
local residents, licence holders, businesses and other organisations 
the opportunity to formally comment on the proposal and provide 
feedback to the Licensing Authority.

A Cumulative Impact Policy would help to limit the number or types of 
licensed applications granted in areas where there was evidence to 
show that the number or density of licensed premises in the area was 
having a cumulative impact.

A consultation document had been prepared and Members were being 
asked to approve the document prior to it being circulated to the 
relevant parties.

The Licensing and Business Support Manager explained currently by 
Law if Breckland Council received an application for a Premises 
Licence, unless any objection was received by the relevant 
responsible authorities or person, the Licence would be issued. With 
the introduction of the CIP there would be a requirement for any 
applicant to explain how they would uphold the Licensing Objectives 
which were preventing crime and disorder, public safety, preventing 
public nuisance and protecting children from harm. If an objection was 
received, the application would be heard at a Licensing Panel where 
the applicant would have the opportunity to prove that they could 
uphold the objectives, and if the Panel were not satisfied the licence 
could be refused.

The CIP would take each application on a case by case basis and 
would predominantly be for new businesses and variations to existing 
Licences.

The Chairman mentioned the problem areas in Thetford which had 
been much improved following the implementation of Anti-Social 
Behaviour Orders.   She felt that it would be very helpful if Members 
could report any issues to the Licensing Team.

In response to a question about how often the Policy would have to be 
reviewed, Members were informed that such Policies had to be 
reviewed every 4 years.

The Council’s Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) was due to be 
reviewed this year along with many others. It was noted that drinking 
was an offence only if a PSPO was in place.

Councillor Morton supported the CIP but raised concerns about there 
being so many off licences in the one place already and asked if there 
was anyway the Council could challenge any further premises from 
locating in the same area.  The Licensing & Business Support 
Manager explained that most licensed premises were compliant with 
the law and the CIP would not have an impact on existing premises.

The Chairman again urged Members to be the eyes and ears of the 
Council and to report anything untoward.



Committee of the Licensing Authority
28 January 2020

3

Action By

RESOLVED that the consultation document for a proposed Thetford 
Cumulative Impact Policy be approved.

7/20 LICENSING ACT UPDATE (AGENDA ITEM 7) 

The Licensing & Business Support Manager provided Members with a 
detailed overview of the work that the Licensing Team did.  There was 
also some discussion in respect of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Act 2003 covered premises in respect of the sale of 
alcohol, the supply of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment 
and the provision of late night refreshments.

The Licensing Objectives were highlighted as follows:

 The prevention of crime & disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance; and
 The protection of children from harm.

The number of personal licences, premises licences with and without 
alcohol issued and Temporary Event Notices in Breckland was 
highlighted.  

Many questions followed.

Councillor Carter asked if applications for licences could be made on-
line.  Members were informed that this was the intention.

In response to a question, 18 years of age was how old a person had 
to be before a personal licence could be issued.  

The Chairman asked if the Police was informed automatically if a 
premises selling alcohol did not renew its licence.  The Licensing 
Officer explained that reminder letters were always sent to Licence 
Holders a month before renewal.  It was noted that there had only 
been one prosecution in Breckland for non-renewal.

The Chairman mentioned the weekly list that was sent to all Licensing 
Committee Members and asked if suspended licences could be 
included in future.  The Licensing Officer reminded Members that the 
premises could still remain open and trade as long as it did not sell any 
alcohol.  

Councillor Monument referred to the 17 off licences premises in 
Thetford and asked if the licence was surrendered if the premises 
closed.  Members were informed that the licence could be transferred 
and could only be surrendered if the licence holder surrendered it.

Councillor Kiddell wanted to know if an ordinary café without a licence 
could ask customers to bring their own alcohol.  The Licensing & 
Business Support Manager said that it could as it was the supply of 
alcohol that was a licensing activity.  The definition of the supply of 



Committee of the Licensing Authority
28 January 2020

4

Action By

alcohol was provided.

It was noted that licensing fees were statutorily set and were based on 
the rateable value of the premises.

The Chairman thanked the Licensing Team for the update.

8/20 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 8) 

The arrangements for the next meeting on Wednesday, 11 March 
2020 at 10am in the Norfolk Room were noted.

The meeting closed at 11.25 am

CHAIRMAN


